
   
 

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOUSTON DIVISION 

 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
MOUNTAIN EXPRESS OIL COMPANY, et al.,  ) Case No. 23-91047 (DRJ) 
 )  
   Debtors. 1 ) (Jointly Administered) 
 )  

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I, Sydney Reitzel, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 

LLC (KCC), the proposed claims and noticing agent for the Debtors in the above-captioned case. 
 

On March 20, 2023, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC caused 
to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service list attached hereto as 
Exhibit A: 

 

 Debtors’ Emergency Motion for Entry of Interim and Final Orders (A) Authorizing 
the Use of Cash Collateral, (B) Providing Adequate Protection, (C) Modifying the 
Automatic Stay, and (D) Scheduling a Final Hearing [Docket No. 7] 

Dated: March 20, 2023 
/s/ Sydney Reitzel   
Sydney Reitzel  
KCC 
222 N Pacific Coast Highway, 
3rd Floor 
El Segundo, CA 90245 
Tel 310.823.9000 

 
1 A complete list of each of the Debtors in these chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the Debtors’ 

proposed claims and noticing agent at www.kccllc.net/mountainexpressoil. The location of Debtor Mountain 
Express Oil Company’s principal place of business and the Debtors’ service address in these chapter 11 cases is 
3650 Mansell Road, Suite 250, Alpharetta, GA 30022. 
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Top Creditor AFN ABSPROP001 LLC c/o GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP
blumt@gtlaw.com;
greere@gtlaw.com

Top Creditor AFN ABSPROP001 LLC c/o BYBEE & TIBBALS, LLC jst@bybeetibbals.com
Alabama Attorney General Alabama Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department consumerinterest@Alabamaag.gov

Alabama Dept of Environmental Mgmt
Alabama Dept of Environmental 
Mgmt Office of General Counsel ogcmail@adem.alabama.gov

Top Creditor
ANDREWS DISTRIBUTING 
COMPANY C. Mcpherson cmcpherson@andrewsdistributing.com

Top Creditor Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield Ohio GA ohioga@anthem.com
Arizona Attorney General Arizona Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department AGInfo@azag.gov

Arizona Dept of Environmental Quality
Arizona Dept of Environmental 
Quality

slade.edwin@azdeq.gov;
zendri.sherri@azdeq.gov

Arkansas Attorney General Arkansas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department OAG@ArkansasAG.gov
Top Creditor Azhar M. Chaudhary, Esq. attorney@chaudharyjd.com
Counsel to Turjo Wadud Berger Singerman LLP Paul Singerman, Esq. singerman@bergersingerman.com
Bureau of Safety and Environmental 
Enforcement

Bureau of Safety and Environmental 
Enforcement karla.marshall@bsee.gov

California Attorney General California Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department AGelectronicservice@doj.ca.gov
Secured Party Cary Oil Co., Inc. info@caryoil.com
Top Creditor CBE, Inc Alyison Whatley alyison.whatley@cbe-inc.com
Top Creditor CBE, Inc alyison.whatley@cbe-inc.com
Top Creditor COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO Pamela Hume pamelahume@ccbcu.com
Colorado Attorney General Colorado Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@coag.gov

Colorado Dept of Health & Environment
Colorado Dept of Health & 
Environment cdphe.information@state.co.us

Top Creditor CORE-MARK AR Tonia Tubbs tonia.tubbs@core-mark.com

Top Creditor
CRESCENT CROWN 
DISTRIBUTING Regina Terranova regina.terranova@crestcrown.com

Top Creditor DAS DISTRIBUTORS TC M. Newburn Mnewburn@dasinc.com
Department of Conservation Department of Conservation calgem_webmaster@conservation.ca.gov
Regional EPA for Region 8 Environmental Protection Agency r8eisc@epa.gov
Regional EPA for Region 9 Environmental Protection Agency r9.info@epa.gov

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission customer@ferc.gov

Florida Attorney General Florida Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
citizenservices@myfloridalegal.com;
oag.civil.eserve@myfloridalegal.com

Florida Dept of Environmental Protection
Florida Dept of Environmental 
Protection

Public.Services@FloridaDEP.gov;
public.service@dep.state.fl.us

Top Creditor Flying J-Saratoga-Pilot Accounts Payable media.relations@pilotflyingj.com
Top Creditor Freeway Stores OK LLC c/o McAfee & Taft kathy.neal@mcafeetaft.com
Top Creditor FRITO-LAY Arnel Dujkovic arnel.dujkovic1@pepsico.co
Georgia Attorney General Georgia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department Agcarr@law.ga.gov
Counsel to First Horizon & AR Global 
(Prepetition Lenders & Agent) Greenberg Traurig, LLP John Elrod, Steven Rosenwasser

elrodj@gtlaw.com;
Steven.Rosenwasser@gtlaw.com

Counsel to First Horizon Bank Greenberg Traurig, LLP Shari L. Heyen Shari.Heyen@gtlaw.com
Top Creditor Hunt Refining Company Accounts Payable info@huntrefining.com
Top Creditor Hunt Refining Company info@huntrefining.com

Illinois Attorney General Illinois Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
attorney_general@atg.state.il.us;
michelle@lisamadigan.org

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency EPA.ContactUs@illinois.gov

Top Creditor IMPERIAL TRADING COMPANY B. Schenk bschenck@imperialtrading.com
Indiana Attorney General Indiana Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department info@atg.in.gov
Iowa Attorney General Iowa Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department IDR.Bankruptcy@ag.iowa.gov
Top Creditor JOSEPH V. DIROSA, JR. jdirosa1@cox.net
Kansas Attorney General Kansas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department derek.schmidt@ag.ks.gov
Kentucky Attorney General Kentucky Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@ag.ky.gov
Kentucky Dept for Environmental 
Protection

Kentucky Dept for Environmental 
Protection envhelp@ky.gov

Top Creditor KeyBank Real Estate Capital Gina Sullivan Gina_Sullivan@keybank.com

Counsel to Oak Street Kirkland & Ellis LLP Benjamin Kurtz, David Rosenberg
benjamin.kurtz@kirkland.com;
david.rosenberg@kirkland.com

Counsel to Oak Street Kirkland & Ellis LLP Steven Serajeddini steven.serajeddini@kirkland.com

Top Creditor
Law Offices of James Scott 
Farrin Douglas E. Berger dberger@farrin.com

Louisiana Attorney General Louisiana Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
Executive@ag.louisiana.gov;
ConstituentServices@ag.louisiana.gov

Louisiana Dept of Environmental Quality
Louisiana Dept of Environmental 
Quality webmaster-deq@la.gov

Maryland Attorney General Maryland Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department oag@oag.state.md.us
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Maryland Dept of the Environment Maryland Dept of the Environment mde.webmaster@maryland.gov
Michigan Attorney General Michigan Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department miag@michigan.gov

Michigan Dept of Environmental Quality
Michigan Dept of Environmental 
Quality Constitution Hall EGLE-Assist@Michigan.gov

Minnesota Attorney General Minnesota Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ag.replies@ag.state.mn.us

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency Minnesota Pollution Control Agency info.pca@state.mn.us

Mississippi Attorney General Mississippi Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
fhell@ago.ms.gov;
attorney.general@ago.ms.gov

Missouri Attorney General Missouri Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department attorney.general@ago.mo.gov

Missouri Dept of Natural Resources Missouri Dept of Natural Resources Division of Environmental Quality contact@dnr.mo.gov
National Institute of Standards and 
Technology

National Institute of Standards and 
Technology owm@nist.gov

Nebraska Attorney General Nebraska Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
NEDOJ@nebraska.gov;
Ago.info.help@nebraska.gov

Nebraska Department of Environment & 
Energy

Nebraska Department of 
Environment & Energy

ndee.moreinfo@nebraska.gov;
ndeq.moreinfo@nebraska.gov

Nevada Attorney General Nevada Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department AgInfo@ag.nv.gov

New Jersey Attorney General New Jersey Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
Heather.Anderson@law.njoag.gov;
ocs@njoag.gov

New Mexico Attorney General New Mexico Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department hbalderas@nmag.gov

New York Attorney General New York Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department

Norman.fivel@ag.ny.gov;
Louis.Testa@ag.ny.gov;
letitia.james@ag.ny.gov

North Carolina Attorney General North Carolina Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
dlennon@ncdoj.gov;
ncago@ncdoj.gov

North Carolina Dept of Environment & Natl 
Resources

North Carolina Dept of Environment 
& Natl Resources

lisa.tolley@ncdenr.gov;
marty.wiggins@ncdenr.gov

North Dakota Attorney General North Dakota Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ndag@nd.gov

North Dakota Department of Health North Dakota Department of Health Department of Environmental Quality deq@nd.gov

Ohio Attorney General Ohio Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
Jonathan.fulkerson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov;
trish.lazich@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Ohio Environmental Protection 
Agency web.requests@epa.ohio.gov

Oklahoma Attorney General Oklahoma Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department ConsumerProtection@oag.ok.gov
Pennsylvania Attorney General Pennsylvania Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department info@attorneygeneral.gov
Pennsylvania Dept of Environmental 
Protection

Pennsylvania Dept of Environmental 
Protection Bureau of Waste Management ra-hazwaste@pa.gov

Top Creditor PEPSI BEVERAGES Kenneth Billson kenneth.billson@pepsico.com
Top Creditor PEPSI BEVERAGES PepsiCoDMKSG@pepsico.com

SEC Regional Office Securities & Exchange Commission Fort Worth Regional Office dfw@sec.gov

SEC Headquarters Securities & Exchange Commission Secretary of the Treasury secbankruptcy@sec.gov

Top Creditor Shell Accounts Payable

HOU-OSP-Chemicals-CRC-
Americas@shell.com;
consumerorders-us@shell.com

Top Creditor Sinclair Distributor Services Accounts Payable SLC.CustomerService@HFSinclair.com

South Carolina Attorney General South Carolina Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
sballington@scag.gov;
info@scag.gov

South Carolina Dept of Health & 
Environment

South Carolina Dept of Health & 
Environment info@dhec.sc.gov

Top Creditor
SOUTHERN EAGLE SALES & 
SERVICE, LP Greg Naquin gregnaquin@southerneagle.com

Top Creditor
SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE AND 
SPIRITS-LA Z. Bibbins zbibbins@sgws.com

Top Creditor Sunoco T. Garvin TTGARVIN@sunocoinc.com
Top Creditor TBHC Deliveries, LLC Chad Metcalf chad.metcalf@luminafoods.com
Tennessee Attorney General Tennessee Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department agattorneys@ag.tn.gov

Texas Attorney General Texas Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
bankruptcytax@oag.texas.gov;
communications@oag.texas.gov

Texas State EPA Agency
Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality Office of the Commissioner info@tceq.texas.gov

Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality

Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality info@tceq.texas.gov

Top Creditor Total Image Solutions, LLC Jason Dawson vasignguy@hotmail.com
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Exhibit A
Master Service List

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
United States Attorney Office for the 
Southern District of Texas

US Attorney, Southern District of 
Texas usatxs.bankruptcy@usdoj.gov

Office of the U.S. Trustee for the Southern 
District of Texas

US Trustee for the Southern District 
of Texas (Houston Division)

Jayson B. Ruff, Jana Smith 
Whitworth

jayson.b.ruff@usdoj.gov;
jana.whitworth@usdoj.gov

Utah Attorney General Utah Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department uag@utah.gov
Utah Dept of Environmental Quality Utah Dept of Environmental Quality deqinfo@utah.gov
Top Creditor Valero Accounts Payable valeromedia@valero.com
Virginia Attorney General Virginia Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department mailoag@oag.state.va.us

Wisconsin Attorney General Wisconsin Attorney General Attn Bankruptcy Department
radkeke@doj.state.wi.us;
josh.kaul@doj.state.wi.us
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